

S.T. Case No. 53 of 2019  
Present: Arindam Chattopadhyay  
J.O. Code-WB00859

**Order No. 32**

**Dated: 18.09.2024**

Sole accused person namely Bimal Kanti Jana on C/B is present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard the submissions of Ld. P.P. in-charge as well as Ld. Lawyer of the accused person.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opens the case of the prosecution by describing the charge against the accused person and the evidence proposed to be adduced by prosecution. Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that the materials on record do not support framing of charge against any of the accused person and therefore the accused person may be discharged.

Perused the materials on record as well as the case docket. Considered. This Court is of the opinion that there is sufficient materials against the accused person for presuming that the accused person has committed an offence which is punishable under Section **376/511/506 I.P.C.**

Accordingly, formal charge is framed for the commission of offence punishable under Section **376/511/506 I.P.C.** against the accused person in separate sheet and the contents of the charge was read over and explained to him in the Bengali language to which he pleaded not guilty by saying “**Ami Nirdosh**” and claimed to be tried.

**Fix 10.01.2025 for evidence of CSW no. 1 and appearance of the sole accused person.**

Issue summons accordingly.

Produce the alamat, if any. Inform all concerned.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is directed to take steps to that effect.

Accused person is to remain on bail as before.

D/C by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas